quoted put/surrender
price by issuer and option
pricing models

Bond and interbank swap
interest rate curve, cost of
capital, consumer price
index, forward rate, credit
risk spread and liquidity
spread

n/a

Term finance 2 DCF Bond and forward rate,
credit ratings of issuer,
liquidity spread and
agreement interest curves

n/a

External investors in
consolidated funds

2 and 3 Current unit price of
underlying unitised asset
multiplied by the number
of units held

Unit prices Based on underlying
assets

Condensed consolidated interim
financial statements

Condensed consolidated interim
financial statements

Sanlam Interim Results 2024

165164

Sanlam Interim Results 2024

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim
financial statements continued

15 Fair value disclosures continued

Sensitivity of level 3 assets and liabilities measured at fair value to changes in key assumptions

R million Total
Carrying
amount(1)

Effect of a
10% increase

in earnings
multiple(2)

Effect of a
10% decrease

in earnings
multiple(2)

Carrying
amount(3)

Effect of a
1% increase
in discount

rate(2)

Effect of a
1% decrease
in discount

rate(2)

Assets
Reviewed – 30 June 2024
Investment in joint ventures   511   511   51  (51)
Equities and similar securities  3 470  3 470   347  (347)
Interest-bearing investments   520  —   —   —   520  (26)   26
Investment funds  6 151  6 151   615  (615)
Trading account assets   46   26   3  (3)   20  (1)   1

Total assets  10 698  10 158   1 016  (1 016)   540  (27)   27

Audited – 31 December 2023
Investment in joint ventures 517 517 52 (52)
Equities and similar securities 3 038 3 038 304 (304)
Interest-bearing investments 1 308 822 82 (82) 486 (29) 29
Investment funds 4 853 4 853 485 (485)
Trading account assets 48 28 3 (3) 20 (1) 1

Total assets 9 764 9 258 926 (926) 506 (30) 30

R million Total
Carrying
 amount

Effect of a
10% increase

in earnings
 multiple(2)

Effect of a
10% decrease

in earnings
multiple(2)

Liabilities
Reviewed – 30 June 2024
External investors in consolidated funds   160   160   16  (16)

Total liabilities   160   160   16  (16)

Audited – 31 December 2023
Structured transactions liabilities 7 7 1 (1)
External investors in consolidated funds 293 293 29 (29)

Total liabilities 300 300 30 (30)

(1)	 Represents mainly private equity investments valued on earnings multiple, with sensitivities based on the full valuation.
(2)	The effect of a 10% increase/decrease in the earnings multiple and a 1% increase/decrease in the discount rate represents

the impact on profit or loss.
(3)	Represents mainly instruments valued on a discounted cash flow basis, with sensitivities based on changes in the

discount rate.

Condensed consolidated interim
financial statements

Condensed consolidated interim
financial statements

166

Sanlam Interim Results 2024

Administration

Registered name: Sanlam Limited